

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEWBERRY GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
JONATHAN C. BOND
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Conflict On Whether The Presumption Of Corporate Separateness Applies To The Lanham Act	15
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Disregard Of The Corporate Form For Profits Disgorgement Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	22
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve This Important And Recurring Question	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	24
<i>Ambler v. Whipple</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 546 (1874).....	27, 28
<i>American Rice, Inc. v. Producers Rice Mill, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11, 21
<i>Amusement Corp. of America v. Mattson</i> , 138 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1943).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	33
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	14
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	30
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	31
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	5, 28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	24

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	24, 33
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	27
<i>Edmondson v. Velvet Lifestyles, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 1153 (11th Cir. 2022)	4, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1878).....	13, 28
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	33
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	27, 35
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	27
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	28
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	14, 33

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Jennings v. Carson</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 2 (1807)	28
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	5, 13, 14, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 146 (1873).....	30, 31
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	34
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	23
<i>Sammons v. Colonial Press</i> , 126 F.2d 341 (1st Cir. 1942)	29
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 106 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1939)	29
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	30
<i>U-Haul International, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1140 (D. Ariz. 1984)	17
<i>U-Haul International, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	3, 5, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	23
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> , 140 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	34
15 U.S.C. § 1116	32
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32
17 U.S.C. § 504(b).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2).....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	35
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Lanham Act, ch. 540, 60 Stat. 427 (1946) (15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 28

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2010).....	28
